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GENERAL COMMENTS This study describes the trajectories of hospice patients admitted to 

hospital and analyses the relationship between characteristics of the 

patients, their disease and other independent variables with length 

of hospital stay.  

 

The article provides interesting information in its descriptive part, the 

characteristics of these patients, the setting of discharge (or the 

death in hospital) and some information about the costs associated 

with the different trajectories. This part is an useful  insight into what 

happens to American hospice patients admitted to hospitals. The 

study was performed in Florida and the authors should be aware 

that an international reader can find difficult to interpret some 

specificity of their health system. For example “hospice” has a 

different meaning in USA (that is a programme of care) and in 

Europe (that is a facility with beds with, usually, patients followed by 

a specialised PC team). The primary outcome measure – the length 

of hospital stay – is, in my opinion, non a relevant measure, but I can 

understand how it can be important in the USA system. The 

relevance of the primary outcome should be discussed a bit more in 

the introduction, taking into consideration the international audience 

of the journal.  

 

There are some points that should be taken into consideration for 

improving the quality of the paper. More specifically: 
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I agree with the general definition of hospice care (or palliative care). 

Although the general goal of hospice care is improving (or 

maintaining at the best) quality of life of patients and family 

members, in my opinion, it does not exclude by principle medical or 

surgery interventions. The WHO definition of palliative care is in line 

with that. Do the hospice care in Florida refers to another model of 

palliative care where the two goals are - in theory - not compatible 

each other’s  ? If so a brief explanation could be useful for 

interpreting the results.  

 

The methods section should include all information that can support 

a valid interpretation of the results. I would concentrate here all 

these information. For example, the description of payers, the 

description of conditions, procedures and any other useful 

information. A more detailed description of what “health care facility” 

is  would avoid to specify it in the results section (page 6, last 3 

lines) this point. 

 

It is not clear if some predictors were not included in the model 

(page 6) for their high p-value (in this case I would move this 

sentence to the results) or for another reason. 

 

The results are rather descriptive. I would report (and stress)  the 

most important differences with a more analytical approach.  

 

I think that the results of the four figures should be added to table 1.  

 

The sub-chapter of the procedures is interesting. A clear definition of 

what a procedure is needed. If only 5% of patients died in hospital 

received some clinical procedure the reason for hospital admission 

remains unclear. In my opinion this is an indicator of some problems 

in the quality of hospice care and this point should be discussed. 

 

I would consider a specific table reporting the procedures performed 

(or not performed) in the four samples of patients.  

 

I would specify in table 1 that are column percentages and for “most 

prevalent diagnosis” multiple  diagnoses were possible.  
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In table 2 and 3 the authors test, and report the correspondent p-

value, for each strata of each variable. For example in table 2, there 

are two p-values for “health care facility” and “home”. In my opinion 

the correct analysis should test the heterogeneity (or the trend for 

natural ordered variables) of the whole variable, and, as a 

consequence, for each variable one test should be performed and 

one p-value reported. 

 

I would avoid “n.s.” in table 3. The value of the p-value should be 

reported always.        

  

The high costs of care for the patients died in hospitals (in absolute, 

not in comparison with the other groups) are difficult to interpret, as 

only 5% received some clinical procedure.  

 

The information that most patients died on the day of admission or 

within 1-2 days after admission (discussion, page 11) is not 

supported by any data in the article.  

 

120,000 hospice patients in Florida every year seems a huge 

number (page 12). Can the authors check carefully this figure ? 

 

I wonder how is possible that patients followed by a hospice 

programme enter the hospital without any written documentation 

about their preferences of care.   

 

 

 

REVIEWER Jean Correll Munn 
College of Social Work  
Florida State University 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a timely topic. The paper includes enough statistical analyses 
to make some preliminary inferences; however, as the authors state, 
it lacks some pertinent information (e.g., patient preferences) that 
would provide more depth of understanding. Also, the authors could 
provide more detail regarding the choice of specific methods of 
analysis. 
 
Could the authors determine if those patients discharged to long-
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term care facilities received Hospice services in those facilities? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

1) We have made several edits to the paper to respond to the comment about US vs. European 

context and to clarify our purpose and outcomes.  

 

2) We have clarified in the introduction the accepted meaning and scope of “hospice care” in the USA 

context.  

 

3) We expanded the description of selected analysis variables in the Method section as requested.  

 

4) We moved this statement to the Results section as requested.  

 

5) We followed a conventional outline in our Results section – first reporting descriptive characteristics 

of the study population and independent variables, then reporting the analytic statistical results.  

 

6) We were unsure of the reviewer’s intent with this suggestion – was the intent to replace Figure 2 

(which has 4 panels) with table data? We felt the figures provided a clearer display of a great deal of 

detailed information about admission diagnoses.  

 

7) We have added a discussion of procedures to the Methods section as requested. We agree with 

the Reviewer’s comment that lack of procedures indicates a problem in the quality of hospice care. 

Our original Discussion section made exactly this point in the 1st paragraph, in which we said: “Most 

of these patients died on the day of admission or within 1-2 days after admission and did not receive 

life-saving procedures, although 18% were admitted to the ICU. This suggests that these hospital 

admissions were medically unnecessary, which is important given that hospitals are not the preferred 

place of death for many patients.”  

 

8) We have included a Table of procedures as requested. We inserted this new Table  

 

9) We have revised the footnotes for Table 1 as requested.  

 

10) We understand the reviewer’s perspective on this issue, but we respectfully disagree. Many of the 

variables analyzed here are NOT “naturally ordered variables” and so a test for trend would not be 

appropriate. Furthermore the confidence limits and p-values for each HR/OR provide the most 

information to the reader for interpretation of study results.  

 

11) We have inserted the actual p-values as requested.  

 

12) As Table 5 (previously Table 4) shows, the majority of hospice patients who died in the hospital 

had charges only for room and board and pharmacy. The median charge was about $3,400, meaning 

that ½ of these patients were charged less than this amount.  

 

13) This statement is supported by the data in Table 1 on median length of stay. For example, 

patients who died had a median length of stay of 1 day, meaning that at least 50% of these patients 

died on the day of admission.  

 

14) Our estimate was correctly calculated. Florida has a population of over 18 million people and 

there are approximately 2.5 million acute-care hospital admissions each year.  
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15) Unfortunately, we did not have access to patient advance directives.  

 

Reviewer 2  

 

1) No, unfortunately we do not have access to specific information about provision of hospice in long-

term care facilities. In general, we believe this scenario would be uncommon, as most hospice 

patients receive care either at home or in specialized “hospice homes.” 
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